
COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
v DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

TIDEWATER REGIONAL OFFICE 
Matthew J. Strickler 5636 Southern Boulevard, Virginia Beach; Virginia.23462 David K. Paylor 

Secretary of Natural Resources (757) 518-2000 Fax (757) 518-2009 Director 
www:deq:virginia:gov , ' . * ... . 

° Craig R. Nicol 
Regional Director 

April 12,2019 

SENT VIA EMAIL 
bradley^gilliatt(%kinderrnorgan.com 

Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals LLC 
1900 Harbor Access Rd. 
Newport News, VA 23.607 
Attn: Mr. Bradley Gilliatt - Terminal Manager , 

WARNING LETTER 

RE; Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals LLC 
Registration No. 60979 -

Dear Mr. Gilliatt: 

The Department of Environmental Quality ("DEQ" or "the Department") has reason to believe that 
the portable crushing facility may be in violation ofthe Air Pollution Control Law and Regulations. 

This letter addresses conditions at the facility named above, and1 also cites compliance requirements 
of the Air Pollution Control Law arid Regulationŝ  Pursuant to Va: Code § 10.1-1309 (A) (vi), this letter is 
not a case decision under the Virginia Administrative Process Act, Va; Code § 2.2-4000 et seq. The 
Department requests that you respond within 20 days of the date of this letter. 

OBSERVATIONS AND LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 

On April 10; 2019, DEQ received a citizen concern (IR #2019-T-3554) regarding blasting operations 
at the Kinder Morgan facility located at 1900 Harbor Access Rd, Newport News, VA 23607 ("Facility"). On 
April 11, 2019, DEQ air staff conducted an on-site investigation to address the citizen concern: A contractor 
was wet blasting a conveyor that had'been previously painted with orange paint, reportedly lead-based. 
Shrouding was being used and plastic sheeting had been placed directly below the blast area to catch any 
material that was blasted off the conveyor and falling straight down. According to Kinder Morgan staff, this 
material would then be collected arid taken to an approved landfill for disposal. The following describe the 
staffs factual observations and identify the applicable legal requirements: 
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Observation: Shrouding being used at the blasting location on the conveyor was observed to be torn, 
tattered, and hanging loosely around the point where blasting had taken place. Lead paint chips were 
observed West - Northwest of the blasting location, to the facilities fence line and onto the nearby 
road (Harbor Access Rd) approximately 250 ft away. 

Legal Requirements: 9VAC5-50-90, states, 

"During the construction, modification or operation phase of a stationary source or any 
other building, structure, facility or installation, no owner or other person shall cause or 
permit any materials or property to be handled, transported, stored, used, constructed, 
altered, repaired or demolished without taking reasonable precautions to prevent 
particulate matter from becoming airborne." 

Va Code § 10.1-1322 (A) states "...Failure to comply with any condition of a permit shall be 
considered a violation of this chapter...." 

ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY 

Va. Code § 10.1-1316 of the Air Pollution Control Law provides for an injunction for any violation 
ofthe Air Pollution Control Law* the Air Board regulations, an order, or permit condition, and provides for a 
civil penalty up to $32,500 per day of each violation of the Air Pollution Control Law, regulation, order, or 
permit condition. In addition, Va. Code §§ 10.1-1307 and 10.1-1309 authorizes the Air Pollution Control 
Board to issue orders to any person to comply with the Air Pollution Control Law and regulations, including 
the imposition of a civil penalty for violations of up to $100,000. Also, Va. Code § 10.1-1186 authorizes the 
Director of DEQ to issue special orders to any person to comply with the Air Pollution Control Law and 
regulations, and to impose a civil penalty of not more than $10,000. Va. Code §§ 10.1-1320 and 10.1-1309.1 
provide for other additional penalties. 

The Court has the inherent authority to enforce its injunction, and is authorized to award the 
Commonwealth its attorneys' fees and costs. 

FUTURE ACTIONS 

After reviewing this letter, please respond in writing to DEQ within 20 days ofthe date of this 
letter detailing actions you have taken or will be taking to ensure compliance with state law and regulations. 
If corrective action will take longer than 90 days to complete, you may be asked to sign a Letter of 
Agreement or enter into a Consent Order with the Department to formalize-the plan and schedule. // is DEQ 
policy that appropriate, timely; corrective action undertaken in response to a Warning Letter will avoid 
adversarial enforcement proceedings and the assessment of civil charges or penalties. 

Please advise us i f you dispute any of the observations recited herein or if there is other information 
of which DEQ should be aware. Imthe event that discussions with staff do not lead to a satisfactory 
conclusion concerning the contents of this letter, you may elect to participate in DEQ's Process for Early 
Dispute Resolution. If you complete the Process for Early Dispute Resolution and are not satisfied with the 
resolution, you may request in writing that DEQ take all necessary steps to issue a case decision where 
appropriate. For further information on the Process for Early Dispute Resolution, please visit the 
Department's website under "Laws & Regulations" and "DEQ regulations" at: 
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http://www.deq.virgima.̂ ^ ask the DEQ 
contact listed below. 

I will be your contact at DEQ in this matter. Please direct written materials to my attention. If you 
have questions or wish to arrange a meeting, you may reach me directly at (757) 518-2186 or 
matthew.slemp@deqivirginia;gov. 

Sincerely, 

Matthew Slemp 
Air Compliance Inspector 

Enc: Inspection Report 

cc: John M. Brandt, Regional Air Compliance, Monitoring and'Enforcement Manager 

\ 



Tidewater Regional Office 
5 6 3 6 Southern Boulevard, Virginia Beach, VA23462 Phone #:<757) 518-2000 

Registration #: 60979 Report #: 323542 
Site Name:Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals - Pier IX CMS:N/A 

Address:1900 Harbor Access Rd, Newport News, VA 23607 Classification:Synthetic Minor 
Contacts: Joshua,Miles: (757) 9281545 

Bradley Gilliatt: (757) 928-1520 

AIR INSPECTION REPORT 

The purpose of this inspection report is to document DEQ's observations and provide the compliance status for 
requirements applicableJoithe facility. Presented below are the following; 

• Inspection OetaHs describe this inspection report 
• Compliance Summary lists individual requirements addressed in the report 
• Inspection Summary provides an overview of the inspector's.observations 
• Inspection-Checklist provides additiorialdetails andiindividualiobservations related to specific requirements 

Inspection Details 

Inspection Dale: 
Reason: 
Type: 
Inspector: \ 
Inspection Results: 

Apr 11,2019 
Complaint Investigation (on-site) 
PCE With Site Visit 
Matthew Slemp 

Program Code Subpart 

SIP 

Visit-
Date 

Arrival 
Time 

Departure 
, time Weather 

4/11/2019 09:00 AM 09:45tAlv1i 58F, Sunny, Wind 8 mph 
NE 

Approvals 

Inspector: Matthew Slemp 

Signed Date: Apr 12, 2019 

(fjfa/n fa^ti-
ApuZ/)2t Ton 

Supervisor: John Brandt 

Apr 12, 2019 02:50 Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals - PienlX (60979) Page 1vA3 



Registration #=60979 
Site Name:Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals - Pier IX 

Report #: 323542 

(Cont inued) 

Compliance Summary 

' ^ f f W T W M f f i f g l The appl icable requi rements l is ted in the table below were con f i rmed du r ing the 

Inspect ion to be out of compl iance. 

Permit Effective Pate or Regulat ion Appl icable Requirement 

Inspection Summary 

I conducted a citizen concern investigation today in response to IR 2019-T-3554 received on April 10, 2019 by TRO PREP 

for the Kinder Morgan - Pier IX facility in Newport News (Registration #60979) regarding abrasive blasting of a lead painted 

surface. I met with the terminal manager who escorted me to the location of the blasting operations. He explained the 

contractors are using "wet blasting" (water mixed with abrasive material) techniques to remove lead paint from one ofthe 

conveyors so it can be repainted. The wet blasting mixture also included a product called BlastOx which is supposed to 

stabilize heavy metals through pH adjustment, chemical reactions, and encapsulation. The spent abrasive waste can be 

tested to classify the waste as non-hazardous once blasted and can be disposed of in a landfill. The conveyor was painted 

orange, so the material being blasted off the conveyor is easily identifiable. Plastic sheeting was placed below the conveyor 

so all material dripping or being dropped straight down from the conveyor could be caught for disposal. The terminal 

manager stated the contractor had completely enclosed the lower portion of the conveyor with the shroud while it was being 

blasted; however, as they moved up the conveyor to continue blasting they stopped securing the shroud. The shroud being 

used was torn, tattered, and hanging loosely on the conveyor where the blasting would've been taking place; no blasting 

was being conducted while I was on site (blasting on the conveyor had been completed). It was obvious after walking 

around the conveyor, the ground around the lower portion of the conveyor was "clean" and the ground W-NW of the upper 

portion of the conveyor was covered in orange paint flakes (ranging in size of a golf ball to a grain of sand). The larger 

flakes of paint were closest to the conveyor and became smaller as they neared the facilities fence line which borders 

Harbor Access Rd. I found orange paint flakes to the fence line and onto Harbor Access Rd; from the abrasive blasting 

location to the fence line is approximately 250 ft W-NW. I have attached a site map to indicate the approximate area 

affected. The terminal manager did state he noticed the winds shift East on April 10, 2019, (around mid-morning) while 

crews were blasting he requested they shutdown 2 ofthe 3 units blasting at that time which were operating at locations 

higher on the conveyor and more susceptible to cause excess emissions caused by wind. 

A Warning Letter is being issued to address the lack of particulate control during blasting. 

Recommendations: 
Notify DEQ the next time blasting is anticipated to start so DEQ can inspect shrouding and blast set up before blasting 

begins. 

Attachments: 
SGS analytical results from testing blast material, including chain of custody's and sample forms; 

Site map of approximate affected area; 

Warning Letter. 

Apr 12, 2019 02:50 Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals - Pier IX (60979) Page 2 / 3 



Inspection Checklist : „ 

Effective Date: Applicable Requirement #: Compliance Status: !5!lffSH!ffif!!fflffift 
Applicable Requirement 
9VAG5-50-90 - ''Duringithe.constructiori; modification or operation phase of a stationary source or any other building;, 
structure, facility or installation; noowner or otherperson shaii cause or permit any. materials or property to.be handled; 
transported, stored, used; constructed; altered.irepairediordemolished without takingjreasonable;precautions to prevent' 
particulate matter from becoming airborne." 
Observation 
Orangejpaint flakes from blasting operations .were observediapproximately 250ift frqmitheiblast location and paint flakes 
were observed beypnedthe facilities fence line onto the'nearby road'fHarbor Access Rd). 

Apr 12, 2019 02:50 Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals - Pier IX (60979) Page 3/3 



GALSON 

Mr. James Poesl October 17, 2018 
JCP Technical Services; LLC 
4 Hillman Road 
New City, NY 10956 

DOH ELAP #11626 . Account* 25434 Login* L459493 
AIHA-LAP #100324 

Dear Mr. Poesl: 

Enclosed are the analytical'results for the samples received by our laboratory on October 12,. 2018. All 
test results meet the quality control i requirements^ AIHA-LAP and NELAC unless otherwise stated in this 
report. All samples on the chain of custody were receivedairgood condition unless otherwise noted. 

Results in this report are based on the sampling data provided by the client and refer only to the samples 
as they were received at the laboratory. When .possible, non-IOM samples will be retained for 14 days 
following the date of this report (unless an extension is specifically requested). IOM samples are retained 
for 7 days. 

Current Scopes of Accreditation can be viewed; at wwwsgsgalspn.com in' the accreditations section of 
the "About" page. 

Please contact Joanne White at (888)-432 5227, if you would like any additional information regarding 
this report. Thank you for using SGS Galson. 

Sincerely, 

SGS Galson 

Lisa Swab 
Laboratory Director 

Enclosure (s) 

Page 1 of 6 ReportReferenceM Generated :17-OCT-l 8 17:43 
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GALSON 

Mr. James Poesl June .09, 2017 
JCP Technical Services, LLC 
13 Fox Hill Road 
Chestnut Ridge, NY 109X7 

DOH'ELAP #11626 Account* 25434 Login* L409069 
AIHA-LAP #100324 

Dear Mr. Poesl: 

Enclosed are1 the analytical results for the samples received by our laboratory on June 08, 2017. All 
test results meet the quality control requirements of AIHA-LAP and NELAC unless otherwise stated in this 
report. All samples on thechainof custody were received in good condition unless ̂ otherwise noted. 

Results in this report are based on the sampling data provided by the client and refer only to the samples 
as they were received at the laboratory. Unless otherwise requested, all samples will be discarded 14 days 
from the date of thisireport; with the exception of IOMs, which will be cleaned and disposed of after 
seven calendar, days. 

Current Scopes of Accreditation can be viewed at www.galsonlabs.com in the accreditations section under 
the "about Galson" tab; 

Please contact Joanne White at (888) 432-5227, if you would like any additional information regarding 
this report. Thank you for using SGS Galson Laboratories. 

Sincerely, 

SGS Galson Laboratories 

Lisa Swab 
Laboratory Director 

Ericlbsure(s) i 

Galson Laboratories; Inc. is now a part of SGS, the world's leading inspection, verification, testing, and 
certification company. As part of our transition to SGS, you will begin to see some formatting changes 
with reports that will improve ̂ presentation of data and allow for the transition to the new logo. 

Page 1 of 4 Report Referenced Generated:09-JUN-17 14:52 
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j^w^ Health, Safety, and Environment Page 2 of 2 

Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

Pre-Cal Date & Avg* ^ • Post-Cal Date & Avg* % 

Flow Rate Average 1 B Volume (Uters) P v l O L 

Calibration 
Calibration 
Equipment** R f l t a * K T t / l | s e n a l # 

Sample Time 

Start Time* • s t o p T i m e * M CO 
Start Time 2* • Stop Time 2* 
Run Time H W yt) H Exposure Time 1AO 

Sample & 
Location 
Comments 

AL -t^^i/^L ^L/nT (\A)^ r ) Lifl? 
' P^vKrv^ 

Stressors 

Noise - Sound Level (LEQ) P66 OEL: OSHA HC: OSHA PEL: 

Results Peak: Maximum: Minimum: 

Impulse: Impulse Count: 

Tasks 

Controls 

PPE 

= O p t i o n a l F i e l d + = S e e T a b l e o n P a g e 2 
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Health, Safety, and Environment Page 2 of 2 

Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

Pre-Cal Date & Avg* • Post-Cal Date & Avg 

Flow Rate Average | feC)^. 
Calibration 

Calibration 
Equipment** %>***>>*A?Q 1 Serial ft 

Sample Time 
Start Time* RbO _ H s t o p Time* wvo 
Start Time 2* • Stop Time 2* 
RunTime .ff90m>TrO H Exposure Time 3 X C V K ^ 

Sample & 

Location 

Comments 

Stressors 

T K ^ r ^ G , ^ / L ^ ^ g p P / a ^ r " " 

Noise - Sound Level (LEQ) 

Results 

P66 OEL: OSHA HC: OSHA PEL: 

Maximum: Minimum: 

Impulse Count: 

Tasks 

Controls 

PPE 

* = O p t i o n a l f i e l d + = S e e T a b l e o n P a g e 2 



Health, Safety, and Environment Page 1 of 2 

Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

Sample Number 

Master Sample # 

Survey No/ 

Jg 
Ilojt3-o} 

Sampled By Jl>K\&€Sf 

Sample Date 
mmmsMM 
It 

Persor 
Sample Type 

Area Bulk 

%a f M Y ^ 
riUr}sdfct]on 

:'--:.WIp ;̂--'̂ ;r. 

CalOSflA ' ^ fyk H5E —J - ^ 

Void Reason' 

(.-Sample Details i 

rrLbiAfê s ^ me* 

Worker . 
Employee ID# 

Full Name 

î msaa 
m '^T-X'T-vZZn'-l î SO; 

Organization 

Job Position1 

Exposure Group 

p<q>KvtvTC? 

Shift Length (mlns) 

maMaamm Resp. Protection* uEs> nC^rTJoc^ 

Org Level 

PT 
5arnpie Location; 

Work Location 

Division 

Work Area 

Temperature 

tte/xL/v\rr\<>&~ 

Location Type* W r f c l ^ 
Environmental Conditions 

Pressure 

Wind Speed 

Wind Direction* 

Lab Name* 

<r<" 
?«»(I 

ul i£L 
I&\ ^ 

Temp Unit 

Press Units 

Wind Units 

Collection Media 

Laboratory / Equipment 

Humidity 

Lot Number* 

°C 

MM 

KPH 

°F 

INCHES 

MPH 

3o%-sz>9L 

Sampling 
Equipment 
Noise - Response Rate~f 

hvc^L^fxA Serial #' 10H 
SLOW Noise Type Impulse Intermediate Steady 

* = O p t i o n a l f i e l d + = See T a b l e o n P a g e 2 



Iĝŵj Health, Safety, and Environment Page 2 of 2 

Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

Pre-Cal Date & Avg* 3 • Post-Cal Date & Avg* Ji 

1 Jl 1"! 111 ll'l Ii 11 • — — — 1 E 3 B B I I 
Calibration 

A A ^ L ^ ^ ^ ^ _ 

Calibration 
Equipment** l U t o / n ^ r * ^ | s e r i a l 7 

\ Sample Time 

Start Time* r y O t ^ • Stop Time* N4.T 
Start Time 2* H Stop Time 2* 

Run Time Q 5 ~ f c £ > f \ J . • • Exposure Time 

Sample & 

Location 

Comments 

Stressors 

AW-iWfe ^L/toT- O*te-*\Le*0^E* PA**iT" 

Noise - Sound Level (LEQ) 

Results I 

P66 0EL: OSHA HC: OSHA PEL: 

Maximum: Minimum: 

Impulse: Impulse Count: 
Tasks 

Controls 

PPE 

O p t i o n a l f i e l d + = S e e T a b l e o n P a g e 2 
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# 
Health, Safety, and Environment Page 1 of 2 

Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

A ^ ^ S W . 

Sample Number 
, T r - ^ r » h 

1/0610-0 I 

Master Sample # 

Survey No.* 

Blank ID* 

mwm Sampled By | g r v ^ p ^ ^ 

Sample Date 
S^EELEB™ 
Tifm 

Sample TVpe 
••Area _ - * ? u l k + 

E / $ 

, -1 
j r f 

••-~K £ 
Wipe 

g 

_~ garifiite Details 

Employee IDA 

Full Name 

Job Position1 

&/ \Zkn^oO^L - Exposure Group 

P 4 > w r ^ ^ 

Shift Length (mins) 

Organization 

Org Level 

Xl'&SS^t^S&SSi. 
Resp. Protection* 

^M. fKua> Tk>&}> 

tu \jP~r* Work Location 

Division 

Work Area 5 rVio^, r3 

Scrf&V 
Location Type* 

iasfia^^ 
Conh-fot^J^-

Temperature 

Pressure 

Wind Speed 

Wind Direction* 

3®*& 

Nk,'^ jVyuJ 

Lab Name* 

Collection Media 

WkW&w^ 1 
Temp Unit c r^S 
Press Units MM 4§CHE£> 
Wind Units KPH 

Humidity <" l *oSk 

. i W m w 

^ ^ r x ^ 
Hj *o tNumber * 

SSL \&\)C^L Ug&A 
Noise - Response Rate~| Zsr SLOW I 

Serial #< I koy i g& 
Noise Type | Impulse Intermediate Steady 

O p t i o n a l f i e l d + = See T a b l e on Page 2 
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Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

Pre-Cal Date & Avg . % • Post-Cal Date & Avg j > 
Flow Rate Average 

••m 
mmmm o i l WAO 

Calibration 
Calibration 
Equipment** tfb>WvEA^* I Serial tt 

Sample Time 
Start Time* H(9e) H Stop Time * iHTO 
Start Time 2* H Stop Time 2* 
Run Time M(9^KKO H Exposure Time SSSOsH^rO 

Sample & 

Location 

Comments 

Stressors 

\ j j E T ^ R ^ w s r ^ c ^ i i ^ r e ^ ^ 

Noise - Sound Level (LEQ) 

Results 

P66 OEL: OSHA HC: OSHA PEL: 

Maximum: Minimum: 

Impulse: Impulse Count: 
Tasks 

Controls 

PPE 

= O p t i o n a l f i e l d + = S e e T a b l e o n P a g e 2 
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Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

mmamm 
Sample Number 

Master Sample # 

Survey No.* 

Blank ID* 

f i l f l t 
m#m 

* « * 

am^m#^^m%#B5# 
Sampled By J L^yw p o ^ 0 

Sample Date / i l8 j /6 
SampleType 

Area Bulk Wfpe 

Jurisdiction 
# jka-bfa r CalOSH/v ^HfHSE 

M AeeiHi" 

Direct Reading 
r r g m ^ ^ ^ z 

YES NO 

ig*alii^^ 

Void Reason' 

Process* 

[ ^ Q a a ^ i m i e 

Sampling 
Equipment 

Equipment 

Noise - Response Rate FAST SLOW 1 
Serial #' L^o^ igA 
Noise Type | Impulse Intermediate Steady 

= O p t i o n a l f i e l d + = S e e T a b l e o n P a g e 2 
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Issue No. 1 IH MONITORING SAMPLE FORM Issued: 1/26/2018 

Pre-Cal Date & Avg* | ^ • Post-Cal Date & Avg* <D 

= m m 
Calibration 

A o o 

Calibration 
Equipment** 

I Serial # 

Sample Time j 
Start Time* ft0O • Stop Time* N W U 
Start Time 2* H Stop Time 2* 
Run Time ^ (p H Exposure Time l ^ O 

Votr 4)&/sJc4fE pUirnuG > t^P r#t**cnjt±[ 
Sample & 

Location 

Comments 

Stressors 

Noise - Sound Level (LEQ) 

Results 

P66 0EL: OSHA HC: OSHA PEL: 

Maximum: Minimum: 

Impulse: Impulse Count: 

Ttyvk', iflof/tf/SZ***^ 

O p t i o n a l f i e l d + = S e e T a b l e o n P a g e 2 




